
• 

DESAUTEL LAW 

Marisa A. Desautel 
marisa@desautelesq.com 
401.477.0023 

July 11, 2022 

VIA USPS AND ELECTRONIC MAIL 

Emma Rodvien, Coordinator 
Rhode Island Energy Facility Siting Board 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI 02888 
Emma.Rodvien@puc.ri.gov 

RE: Docket No. SB-2021-04-The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid 
Application for a License to Mobilize and Operate a Liquified Natural Gas (LNG) 
Vaporization Facility at Old Mill Lane (Portsmouth, RI) 

Dear Ms. Rodvien: 

Enclosed herewith for filing relative to the above-referenced matter please find the Town of 
Middletown's Memorandum Requesting an Advisory Opinion from the Rhode Island Office of 
Energy Resources. The original and seven (7) copies have been sent this day via USPS. 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

Sincerely, 

!_ afl1)/;,) lJ/tll�

Marisa Desautel, Esq. {a i)
Enclosures 

Cc: Service List (via electronic mail) 

55 Pine St. - 4th Floor Providence, RI 02903 

P T E 

38 Bellevue Ave - Unit H Newport, RI 02840 
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STATE OF RHODE ISLAND 

ENERGY FACILITY SITING BOARD 

IN RE: NARRAGANSETT ELECTRIC COMP ANY 
APPLICATION FOR A LICENSE TO MOBILIZE 
AND OPERATE A LIQUIFIED NATURAL GAS 
VAPORIZATION FACILITY AT OLD MILL LANE 
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(PORTSMOUTH, RHODE ISLAND) • 

• 

DOCKET NO. SB-2021-04 

THE TOWN OF MIDDLETOWN'S MEMORANDUM REQUESTING 
AN ADVISORY OPINION FROM THE RHODE ISLAND OFFICE OF 

ENERGY RESOURCES 

Now comes The Town of Middletown (hereinafter referred to as the ''Town''), by and 

through its counsel, and hereby requests that The Rhode Island Energy Facility Siting Board 

(hereinafter referred to as the ''EFSB'') seek an Advisory Opinion from the Rhode Island Office of 

Energy Resources (hereinafter referred to as the ''OER'') in the above-referenced docket. 

In support of this request, the Town relies on the State's Energy Facility Siting Act, Rhode 

Island General Law §42-98-9, which provides for procedures for review and the rendering of 

Advisory Opinions on issues before the EFSB. RIGL §42-98-9 states as follows: 

''(b) The board shall consider as issues in every proceeding the ability of the 
proposed facility to meet the requirements of the laws, rules, regulations, and 
ordinances under which, absent this chapter, the applicant would be required 
to obtain a permit, license, variance, or assent. The agency of state government 
or of a political subdivision of the state which, absent this chapter, would have 
statutory authority to grant or deny the permit, license, variance, or assent, 
shall function at the direction of the board for hearing the issue and rendering 
an advisory opinion thereon'' 

The above-quoted section of law supports the recommendation of the Town that the OER 

be engaged to render an Advisory Opinion in this case. The State enacted RIGL §42-6.2-1, et. seq. 

the Rhode Island Act on Climate, which statute creates an executive climate change coordinating 
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council (the "council") comprised of officials from state agencies, including the commissioner of 

the Office of Energy Resources. The Act on Climate is a law contemplated by the Energy Facility 

Siting Act and, as a result, ''the ability of the proposed facility to meet the requirements of the [ Act 

on Climate]'' will need to be considered. RIGL §42-98-9. Since OER is the state agency with 

expertise designated under the Act on Climate, it follows that OER is the appropriate party to issue 

an Advisory Opinion on whether the subject facility meets the requirements of the Act on Climate. 

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the Town of Middletown respectfully suggests 

that the EFSB requests an Advisory Opinion from OER in this matter. 

Respectfully submitted, 
Town of Middletown 
By its Attorney 

Marisa Desautel, Esq. (Bar #7556) 
Desautel Law 
38 Bellevue Ave, Unit H 
Newport, RI 02840 
Tel: (401) 477-0023 

CERTIFICATION 

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I filed an original of the within Memorandum with 
the EFSB and sent a true copy, via electronic mail, of the within Memorandum, to the parties listed 

on the distribution list for Docket SB-2021-04, on this 11th day of July, 2022. 
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SB-2021-04 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid Application for License to Mobilize 
and Operate a Liquified Natural Gas (LNG) Vaporization Facility at Old Mill Lane (Portsmouth, RI) 

Updated May 12, 2022 

Name E-mail
Ronald Gerwatowski (PUC) Ronald.gerwatowski@puc.ri.gov;

Terry Gray (DEM) terry.gray@dem.ri.gov; 

Meredith Brady (DOA) Meredith.Brady@doa.ri.gov; 

Patricia Lucarelli (PUC) Patricia.lucarelli@puc.ri.gov; 

Emma Rodvien (PUC) Emma.Rodvien@12uc.ri.gov; 

Suzanne Amerault (DEM) Suzanne.amerault@dem.ri.gov; 

Maria Mignanelli (DOA) Maria.mignanelli@doa.ri.gov; 

George Watson (Robinson Cole) gwatson@rc.com; 

Leticia Pimentel (Robinson Cole) LPimentel@rc.com; 

Mark Rielly (National Grid) Mark.Rielly@nationalgrid.com; 

Celia O'Brien (National Grid) CELIA.OBRIEN@nationalgrid.com; 

Linda George (DPUC) Linda.George@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Thomas Kogut (DPUC) thomas.kogut@dpuc.ri.gov; 

Christy Hetherington (DPUC) chrisiy .hethering!on@d�uc.ri.gov; 

John Bell (DPUC) john.bell@d:guc.ri.gov; 

Margaret Hogan (DPUC) Margaret.L.Hogan@dnuc.ri.gov; 

Al Mancini (DPUC) al.mancini@dnuc.ri.gov; 

Tiffany Parenteau (AG) TParenteau@riag.ri.gov; 

Todd Bianco (PUC) Todd.bianco@puc.ri.gov; 

Cynthia Wilson-Frias (PUC) Cynthia. WilsonF rias@puc.ri.gov; 

John Harrington (PUC) John.Harrington@puc.ri.gov; 

Alan Nault (PUC) Alan.Nault@puc.ri.gov; 

Nicholas Vaz (AG) NV az@riag.ri.gov; 

Alison Hoffman (AG) ahof(man@riag.ri.gov; 



Nicholas Ucci (OER) Nicholas. U cci@energy .ri. gov; 

Christopher Keams (OER) Christopher .Keams@energy .ri. gov; 

Carrie Gill (OER) Carrie. Gill@energy .ri. gov; 

Jennifer West (Town Clerk, Portsmouth) clerkoffice@portsmouthri.com; 

Richard Rainer, Jr. (Town Administrator, Portsmouth) rrainer@portsmouthri.com; 

Kevin Gavin (Town Solicitor, Portsmouth) kevingavinlaw@gmail.com; 

Wendy Marshall (Town Clerk, Middletown) wmarshall@middletownri.com; 

Marisa Desautel Marisa@desautelesq.com; 

Michele Dewey mdewey@desautelesg.com; 

Terence Tierney Tiemeylaw@yahoo.com; 

RI Senator Luis DiPalma Sen-DiPalma@rilegislature.gov; 

Peter Horvath Pjh11503@yahoo.com 

Meg Curran (CLF) mcurran@clf.org; 

James Crowley (CLF) jcrowley@clf.org; 

Ellen Golde (AG) EGolde@riag.ri.gov; 

Sue McDonald sue@anglesandinsights.com; 

Hank Webster (Acadia Center) HWebster@acadiacenter.org; 

Steven MacDonald Semacdonald 124@outlook.com; 

Laurie MacDonald Macdonalds6@cox.net; 

Anika Kreckel (OER) anika.kreckel.ctr@energy.ri.gov; 

Lawrence Silvia watchesetc@cox.net; 


